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AUSTEL =

ConERATIAN 1T ECONMAME N B A TTENS AL THORIDY

94/0289

11 October 1984

Mr Peter Gamble
Manager, Engineering and Technical Consultancy

Customer Response Unit
TELECOM

Facsimile: (03) 634 9930
Dear Peter

ISSUES CONCERNING SERVICE VERIFICATION TESTS

Following on from your telephone conversation today with Mr Cliff Mathieson, | confirm that
AUSTEL requires a written statement from Telecom detailing the deficiency of the current testing
process for the “"Call Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC" test contained in the Service
Verification Tests (SVT). This statement should also detail the action Telecom intends to take to

address this deficiency.

AUSTEL notes that the SVT results so far provided by Telecom are inconclusive because they do
not comply with the required outcome of Section 6.3.2 of the SVT. Confirmation that calls were
held for 40 seconds does not confirm these calls would have been held for the required 120

seconds.

On another matter, | understand Mr Bruce Matthews wrote to you on 29 September 1894 following
up AUSTEL's earlier request for a copy of test data produced by Telecom in conducting the SVT. |
also understand that the nature of the data required by AUSTEL was further confirmed in
subsequent conversations with Mr Matthews and Mr Mathieson. As noted in these conversations,
the required data is that produced in performing section 6.3 of the SVT, and should identify the date
and time of day test calls were made from each origin, and the technology type of the originating
exchange. As AUSTEL's review of the SVT will take place in November 1934 this data is required

as soon as’possible. -

Yours sincerely

Norm O'Doherty
General Manager

Consumer Affairs 1/

cc Mr Steve Black
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALTHORITY
84/0289

15 Novernber 1954

Mr S Biack

Group General Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve
SERVICE VERIFICATION TEST ISSUES

The recent SVT:esurts for Mr Alzan Smith raise some issuss on which AUSTEL
reguesis clarification, as follows.

. The letter provided to Mr Smith informing him of his SVT resuits notes
that the Public Network Call Delivery Tests rslevant to his 008 service
used a 1-800 number that simulated the routing of his 008 services.
AUSTEL is seeking confirmation from Telecom that the network
equipment utilised on calls to the 1-800 aumber is the same as that
which would have been used by calis to Mr Smith's 008 service (with
the exception of the terminaticn number).

, The Call Distribution Tabies on pages 12 and 14 record that the total
calls made to each number ars in excess of 600. AUSTEL requests

that Telecom detail the process which determines the "{st 500 calls
under test 6.3, given that a combined fotal of over 600 calls-have been

made from multiple origins.

| wouid aiso like to taks this opporiunity to formally confirm thres issuss raised at our

recent mesting of @ November 1894.

(1) Telecom wili provide AUSTEL with the detailed individual call data (ie.
time of day & origin of caif) which has been the subject of previous
correspondenoe from AUSTEL. This data was originally requested by
AUSTEL on 25 August 1884. As discussed at our mesting, the datais

=
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- required by AUSTEL as part of our review of the SVT, and will be
required by the consultant assisting AUSTEL in this review. (Please
note that call data for all the test calls is required, not just the data for
the first 500 calls). AUSTEL requires this data by 23 November 1394.
The provision of this data by this date is essential to the effectiveness
of AUSTEL's review of the SVT.

(2) In the near future Telecom will conduct the "Demonstration Tests" on
the services of customers for whom the SVT have been completed.
AUSTEL notes that the SVT were conducted a considerable time ago
on some of these customer's services. Although these tests are not
part of the SVT, this data will be used by AUSTEL in our review of
issues related to the SVT. The results from the "Demonstration Tests"
will also be provided to our consultant, and AUSTEL requires some of
these test results by 23 November 1994.

(3) _ That Telecom will shortly provide, as raquested in AUSTEL's letter of

11 October 1994, a statement on:

the deficiency of the current testing process for the “Call
\ Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC* test contained in the

Service Verification Tests (SVT).. This statement should aiso
detail the action Telecom intends to take to address this -
deificiency.

This statement will be provided to AUSTEL's consultant as part of the

review of the SVT, and is required by 23 November 1994,

The three matters detailed above have been all been outstanding for some time. |
would be grateful if you could address your personal attention to ensuring the
required information is provided to AUSTEL by the date requested.

-Yours sincerely

Norm O'Doherty
General Manager
Consumer Affairs
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Group General Manager -
Customer Alfamrs .
37th Floor, 242 Exhibition Strest
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
Ph: (03) 632 7700
Fax: (03) 632 3241

& L April 27, 1994

BY FACSIMILE: (03) R20 3021
Dear Robin,

Autached for your mformauon, an updated druft ol the standard Verification Tests for usc in
Telecom's Public Switched Telephone Network.

The tests have been propared in consultation with Mr CHIT Mathieson of AUSTEL and will form the
basis for dewermining whether an individual tclcphone service is operating satisfactorily. T would
appreeiale your confirmation that the iests have met all the requiremenis ol AUSTEL for service
Verilication Tasts. 1

Once agreement has been reached on these Verfication Tests, Telecom will be in a position to
commence the lesting of the services associaied with COT cuswomers, and casure they meet the agreed
requiremenis [or a salisfaciory service. As you would appreciate the completion of this testing is
required under the recommendations of the recent A USTEL report on COT customers.,

Sincercly,

= Ay - |

Steve Black T e

"
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106 Chapter Five

Industry Ombudsman and that the procedure when finalised may involve
something along the following lines -

.. claims up to $10,000 being handled by the Ombudsman in
accordance with his charter

. claims up to $500,000 being subject to an arbitration process where
both the complainant and the carrier are agreeable. Within this
framework there would be three categories

. claims of $10,000 - $50,000
- claims of $50,000 - $200,000
- claims of $200,000 - $500,000.

Procedures applying within these categories would vary and be progressively
more demanding in terms of the burden of proof upon the claimant.

Settlement and agreement on standard of service

577 As part of the general approach to settlement, Telecom sought AUSTEL's
agreement to, and assistance in, the development of defined status for a
telephone service. The intention is to obtain an agreement on the operational
performance of the service against which the parties might sign off once a
financial settlement has been finalised.

FINDINGS
578 AUSTEL's findings are that -

. when the initial sertlements were reached with the original COT
Cases, the standard of service then applicable was not objectvely
established and there is reason to believe that difficult network
faults continued to affect their services

. an agreed standard of service, being developed in consultation with
AUSTEL, to be applied to any case subject to settlement is
essential

. there is merit in Telecom's proposed arbitration procedure which
complements the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
scheme

. Telecom needs to specify how its proposed arbitration procedures
are to operate in relation to losses atributable to periods in which it

4D



COT v Telecom with AUSTEL in between - 107

had an immunity from suit or in which it contractually limited its
liability

. on the information presently available to it, AUSTEL sees no
reason why the upper limit to tort liability to be determined by
AUSTEL under section 121 of the Telecommunications Act 1991
should coincide with the ceiling proposed by Telecom in its
proposed arbitration procedure

RECOMMENDATIONS
5.79 AUSTEL recommends that -

. Telecom implement a proposed arbitration procedure along the
lines outlined in paragraph 5.64 ff as soon as possible

. Telecom specify how it will, under its proposed arbitration
procedure, treat losses arising in periods during which Telecom had
a statutory immunity from suit or contractually limited its liability

*  Telecom treat the COT type cases referred to it by AUSTEL in
conformity with Telecom's original proposed arbitration procedure
and that where appropriate the upper limit of that procedure should
be waived in favour of the claimants in those cases

. Telecom, in consultation with AUSTEL, develop by 1 May 1994 -

- a standard of service against which Telecom's performance
may be effectively measured

- a relevant service quality verification test.
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GEORGE CLOSE & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD Data - Telecommunications Codsultan

CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP

CALL DETAILS - 267230

SOURCE DOCUMENTS F. 0 1 0628 TO 0660 INCLUSIVE

" These documents (attached) cover penod 2200 hours on the 27 9.93 to 0715
hours on the 14.12.93, apprommateiy 17 days - o

They drsplay lock up times of up to 17 hours ring times > 1 horur conversation
tunes of up to 17 hours, short burst rmgs consecutrvely of 2- 1 2 seconds o

It would appear that the majonty (88) of lock ups ; are created by a generated i

8 oﬁen followed by 3599 seconds of ring,’ then from zero to 17 hours conversanon

. "There are 88 such calls totalling. 863 ‘hours out of total time of
approx:mately 1848 hours thjs equals 46. 7% unavaﬂabﬂlty

From J anuary to December ‘93 and through '94 Alan Srmth repeatedly reported ;
" "echo" .on the line, "dead lines”,"no dial tone, together wrth incoming fax
'compla.znts of busy when not. Thxs explams why

We have random -sheets (non concurrent) for December '93 and J anuary and
Februafy '94, showing the confinuation of the fault. This (detail follows) gave
.blockage time of 52. 7% of the penod covered

. David Stockdales (T elecom) Ietter mstances that thzs is common (attached FOI
0125) .

42

Appendices: page 12



GEORGE CLOSE & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD Data - Teleco:ﬁmunicatious Consultants

F.O.LNO. LOCK UP I/C LOCK UP
OUTGOING
0628 - - ' 336
0629 74
0630 . - 69.9
0631 19.5
0632 ; 277
0633 319
0634 ‘ 12.7 344
0635 ST 8 142
0636 807
0637 . - 17
. 0638 - . - . 138
- 0639 93
0640 - - - ' o 9.9
0641 - ' 55.8
0642 : 21.7
0643 ot . 7 311
0644 . - LI 59.4
0645 . . o 23.1
0646 . . -~ - 0 L - 212
0647 AT s 0 L 338
0648 ' B '- 214
0649 -- . - o 587
0650 | : _
0651 N 23.7
0652 .o T =gt | .. 122
0653 | 4% . 1256
.. 0654 o | - A : 11.1--
0655 | ' i ¥ <89
0656 192
0657 _ A - 266
0658 - | 9.5
0659 : ' 9.9

COMBINED TOTAL = 863.2 HRS.

4D



AUSTEL

ALSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

92/596 (€)
7 September 1833

Mr Jim Holores

Corporate/Secrstary
Telstra Corporation Lid

Fax 6323215

Dear Mr Haimes

COT CASES
MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS

Your "two bob sach way* letter of 31 August 1993 outlining how Telecom is to
moniter the COT Cases’ sarvices in response to AUSTEL's direction of 12
August does Ile to Inspire confidgence in Telgcom's approach to the issus.

The offer to provids in two weeks hence a ... critique of the technical aspects
of ... [the] ...direction, inciuding the test call program specified™ might be
Interpreted as nothing mora than an attempt 1o lay a foundation for disowning
the tests if they appaar to suppornt the COT Cases. Why when we first asked
for the tests ovar two months ago (MacMahon's letter 10 Hambleton of 30 June
1993), does it take ancther two weeks {6 come up with a critique of the
monitoring proposals? This is the very lack of the pre-active co-operative
attituce which prompted the dirsction of 12 August 1983.

I have similar concerns about you seeking AUSTEL's approval of the

= monitoring equipment so long aftsr we ‘irst asked 1ests 10 be done. There ars
concems by seme of the customers Telecom is to montor about the
effactiveness of ths monitoring equipment. These concema have been
inspired, at least in part, by commants made by Telecom employses 19 thosa
customers and, of course, the praoblem experienced by Mr Smith when
testing/monitoring equipment caused additional problems for him. The
adavantage of having incependent endersement of the squipment priar 1o its
installation and the production of 1est data seems obvious to me. Instead, we
are still liaising to obtain details of the specificztion and capability of the
equipment to be deployed after its instaliation in four of the cases and within
days of the proposed installation in the other ¢ases.

It is cleerly in the interests of all concernad to ensure that the monitoring
pursuant to AUSTEL'S direction is conducied in the most timaly and efficient

manner. Please liaise with Mr Cliff Mathissen, AUSTEL's Speciakist Advisor - —
Networks, (03 828 7389) rg approval of the monitoring equipment. 4{_-— ,L

S QUELNS KUAD, MF1 HOUKSE, VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.0O BOX 7443, ST Ki1.0A RI3. VE] BOURNE. VICTORIA, 3004 210589
TELEPHONE: (03) 825 7300 ACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021 - 590
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Draft condRlons for Installation of equipment

The draft list of conditions for installation of menitering equipment In the
custamers' pramises only serve o reinfcrce my view that your letter is an
attemp! 10 have “two bob each way" - it the testing does not favour Telecom,
you have laid 2 founcation for claiming that it is due to custemer Interference. |
have already conveyed t0 you my concern that Telecom is unable o come up

with 1amper preof monitoring equipment for instaliation on the customars’ -
premises.

Subject 1c you removing the encorsement "Telgcom in confidence’ on the tep
of the crafl cenditions, | am prapared to have them conveyed to the customaers.
| shouid, however, point out that they retlect little credit on Telecom if its
intention wers to produce a document that endeavours to provide the
customars with any explanation or reasoning for the condif ons.

Tlchmcal complaxities

We Icck forward to recgiving the tschnical and operational submissuon
toreshadowed in you letter. The timing of about three weeks would seem
appropriate. A decision whethar, as suggesied in your letter, it is desirable to
engage an indecendent technical exoen will be taken after receipt of your

submissicon. If that is necessary, AUSTEL weuld be icoklng to Talecom ta mast
the costs involved. ; :

Access to file and documents

While { understand that the arrangements for file examination are proving
adequate, there was an agreement to list all files by 18 Augustand |
understand that only some 80 files have been identified to AUSTEL to dats.

Please provide 2 comprehensive listing by the end of this week (10 Septambsr
1993).

Is it possible to provide parking for AUSTEL's officers who are attending
Telecom's premises to inspect the files? This would rasult in a significant cost -
saving to AUSTEL's personnel who currently have to make use o! cocmmercial

parking.

Yours sincerely

— » -

Robin CDavey o \,-

& hulrinan E S .

Li-E
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STOPDATE =

(1994-09-30) 2
EXCEPTIONS-ONLY = (NO) ?
DATACHANNEL =

{2) 2

UNSORTED DATA FROM MASS STORAGE

..---.-...—.-_—-_.-.-.—.._---..._—-.._.-_-_-____--—-....——.-—.-——--—_-—---—-—_--—-—-———.—_-—--—-—

! NUMBER DIALLED !WAIT !CONVERS.

DIRECTORY!CALL
!CLASS!

_.-._—.._-_.,________-__-...-.._..-_____-.._.._—..__-—.—-q.—_-.-.—.-—-—-____———--—-...__-—--—.-_.__..--_.

267230
267230
267230
267230
267267
267230
267230
267211
267230
267230
267230
267230
267230
267267
267230
267211
267260
267260
267211
267211
267260
267260
267260
267211
267267
267211
267260
267211
267211
267260
267230
267230
267211
267267
267267
267267
267267
267211
267230
267267
267230

CAQ

OAQ

! TIME

! /RING/OPERATOR ! !
1940929 00:52:00! OQPER: AUTODUMP!
! !
! ! !
1940929 00:52:00! OPER: AUTODUMP!
! ! .
1940929 00:52:17!DATACHANNEL DISC!
! !ONNECTED, ERROR !
! 'ID.: 97, PARAMET!
! lERS: 2,0

1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
18940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940529
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940928
1940929
18940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
194092¢
1840929
1940929
1340929

07:48:22!032851770
0B:24:06!038761853
08:26:09!038761853
08:27:27!038761254
08:47:29! RINGINGS: 6
09:12:31!038761254
09:21:52!1038761254
09:27:511267298
09:27:4710175
09:28:34!1036704672
09:28:521036704672
09:32:43! RINGINGS:
09:33:04! RINGINGS:
09:30:57! RINGINGS:
09:40:541036704672
10:06:10! RINGINGS: 4
10:06:001!267211
10:10:581!11818

10:12:01! RINGINGS: 2
10:14:19!267260

- NN

1

1
1
1 ]
1
. !
I
]
i

| 1 !
'00:32!100:00:29!
'00:28!00:00:43!
100:31!00:00:37!
100:27!00:00:41!
'00:08100:24:449!
'00:27!00:00:01!
100:32!'00:00:3C!
100:18! !
100:23100:00:23!
100:16! !
100:15! t
'00:05! !
100:04! !
100:05!00:06:13!
'100:27!100:09:57!
'00:05!00:00:49!
100:29100:00:45!
'00:27100:01:19!
'00:03!100:01:00!
100:04! !

10:13:4411818311344033113!00:50! !

10:16:21!081231

100:25! !

100:24!00:01:12!

100:03!00:00:44!
!100:09!00:00:52!
'00:25!00:01:38!
'04:10100:07:04!
100:12!00:01:23!
100:02!00:01:15!

100:26:00:00:44!

f00:05!00:00:43!
!100:20! !
'100:10!'00:00:47!
100:06!00:01:12!

!00:09!00:00:28!
100:44!00:02:04!

10:17:24!1818

10:18:18! RINGINGS: 2

10:47:23! RINGINGS: 6
10:56:16!038423040

10:49:141!1

10:59:58! RINGINGS: 8

11:01:43! RINGINGS: 2
11:00:55!1818311344038924!00:54!00:01:12!
11:07:041!232111
11:12:57!11818311344038924!00:58!00:00:37!
11 :13:47! RINGINGS: 4

11:32:24! RINGINGS: 12

11:33:08! RINGINGS: 8

11:35:29! RINGINGS: 4
11:40:2211818311344038924!00:55!00:00:24!
11:41:10! RINGINGS: 6

11:50:39! RINGINGS: 30

12:03:431 RINGINGS: 8

100:11:00:00:50!

12:08:25!1818311344038924!01:05!00:00:41!

L



267211
267230
267267
267211
287211
267267
267267
267211
267211
267267
267267
267211
267267
267267
267267
267267
267267
267267
267287
267230
267267
267230
267230
267230
267230
267230
. 267230
267260
267260
267230
267230
267230
267260
267267
267260
267230
267267
267230
267260
267230
267267
267230
267230
267230
267230
267267
267230
267267
267230
267267
2672867
267230
267267
267230
2867230
267230
267267

' IA
| OAQ
! IA
! OAQ
| 0UQ
1U
! IA
| OAQ
! OUQ

t
I

!

1

1

1

!

1

!

1

! IA
! OAQ
! OAQ
! OAQ
! OAQ
! ORQ
! IA
! IA
! IAa
! ouQ
! I0
! QUQ
! OUQ
! OAQ
! IA
! IA
! OAQ
! OAQ
! OAQ
! OAQ
! QUQ
! ORQ
! IA
! IA
! IA
! OAQ
g
! OAQ
LA 0
! IA

I IA

! OAQ
I OAQ
! oUQ
! OAQ
! IA

! OAQ
! OAQ
! 0UQ
! IA

! IA

I 0AQ
! IA

! OAQ
! OAQ
! 0AQ
! IA

! LOGIN

ISET
!TIME

1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1840929
1940929
1540929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
19409259
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1540929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
19405929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1540929
1940929
1940929
1940929
1940829
1940829
1940929
1940929
1940923
1940930

1940830

1221055 RINGINGS:

2

'100:03:00:00:53!

12:10:121!1818311344038924!00:54100:00:47!

12:14:03! RINGINGS: 4
12:14:011!1267267
12:17:571267267
12:18:00! RINGINGS: 10
12:19:03! RINGINGS: 4
12:19:00!267267
12:23:451267267
12:23:49! RINGINGS: 14
12:25:03! RINGINGS: 2
12:24:591267267
12:26:431231722
12:28:331234780
12:30:251231722
12:48:43!231722
12:56:05! RINGINGS: 4
13:05:33! RINGINGS: 10
13:08:47! RINGINGS: 9
13:36:541267267
13:36:59! RINGINGS: 2

100:05!00:00:36!
100:22!00:00:25!
100:17! !
t00:16! !
100:06!00:00:03!
100:23100:00:02!
100:23! !
100:22! !
[00:03!100:00:59!
'00:24!00:00:41!
100:28!00:01:22!
100:25!00:01:25!
100:27!00:03:05!
100:32!00:00:51!
100:04!00:00:26!
100:14!00:02:46!
100:13!00:05:56!
'100:07! !
100:04! !

13:40:4711818311344038924!00:53! !
13:41:43!1818311344038924!00:38! !
13:42:23!1818311344038924!00:54!00:01:06!

13:44:44! RINGINGS:
13:47:18! RINGINGS:
14:05:25:036903322

4
10

100:04!00:01:54!
100:14!100:03:38!
100:34!00:00:09!

14:06:3711818311344038924!00:54!100:01:46!
14:09:3611818311344038924!00:47!00:00:09!

14:08:541036148711
14:11:011074434022
14:12:07!032877099

14:10:51! RINGINGS:
14:16:01! RINGINGS:
14:16:41! RINGINGS:
14:15:38!078925040

14:39:09! RINGINGS:
14:39:50!036903322

14:40:18! RINGINGS:
14:40:50! RINGINGS:
14:41:211 RINGINGS:

15:07:49!1074434022
15:13:23!032877099%9
15:15:111062497444
15:15:41!062567777
15:31:10! RINGINGS:
15:23:21!008335526
15:35:24!1036903322
16:01:20!032778777

16:06:08! RINGINGS:
16:14:09! RINGINGS:
16:24:10!032877099

16:39:15! RINGINGS:

18:02:07!057841375
18:05:20!053428357
18:06:35105342859%91
20:33:41! RINGINGS:
00:50:15!
I

00:50:12!

10

10

D Oy

-

OPER: AUTODUMP!

100:31!00:01:11!
100:17! 1
100:25!00:00:02!
'100:14!00:05:17!
'00:10!00:00:20!
100:13!00:02:28!
100:26100:15:01!
t00:08!00:00:09!
100:29!00:00:04!
100:19! !
100:05!00:00:41!
'00:05!'00:00:12!
'00:31!00:00:20!
100:22!00:01:26!
100:29! !
'!00:28!00:07:00!
100:06!00:00:07!
100:31!00:11:27!
100:33!00:02:24!
100:22! !
100:07!00:05:21!
'00:08!00:00:16!
100:24!00:00:39!
'!00:09!00:46:18!
'100:27!00:02:00!
100:27!00:00:29!
'00:29:00:04:54!
100:10!00:04:15!

OPER: AUTODUMP! ! 3

! ! !
! !
' ! !

b
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ERC&A 36 SENATE—Legislation Tuesday, 24 June 1997

Senator O’CHEE—And what were you told in that induction briefing about the
group’s role?

Mr White—In the first induction—and I was one of the early ones, and probably
the earliest in the Freehill’s area—there were five complainants. They were Garms, Gill
and Smith, and Dawson and Schorer. My induction briefing was that we—we being
Telecom—had to stop these people to stop the floodgates being opened.

Senator O’CHEE—What, stop them reasonably or stop them at all costs—or -
what? : Ié
MrWhit&-Thewordsusedtcmeinthewlydayswmthﬂxwehadtostopthese
people at all costs.

Senator O’CHEE—So when you were told to do a document better, that meant to
do a better job of stopping them at all costs?

Mr White—I would say explaining the information available to the best of my
ability. That is the best way I can explain it.

Senator O’CHEE—To the satisfaction of—
Mr White—The team leader.

CHAIR—Mr White, were you ever expected to fabricate information or to
misinterpret the evidence?

Mr White—No.

CHAIR—So you were asked to explain to the best of your ability, if this could be
explained not as Telstra’s mishandling of it but as an error that could be explained?

Mr White—I was never ever coerced to do something that was immoral or illegal.

Senator O’CHEE—Mr Pinnock, you just heard evidence of this group being
established after the fast-track arbitration process was set up.

Mr Pinnock—I am not sure whether the evidence was that it was after it was set
up. I understood it was to be at the same time. But in the event, I take your point on that,
Senator.

Senator O’CHEE—You have just heard evidence about the activities of this
group. Do you think that Telstra’s conduct in this is consistent with a simple, fast, non-
legalistic approach to resolving the problem?

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS



ERC&A 38 SENATE—Legislation Tuesday, 24 June 1997

CHAIR—What I am saying is that you said that you were told to do your best.
The implication could be to do better, to show that these people who were making a claim
and they had a legitimate claim, but ‘Let’s try and find our way around it.” I think you
clearly said that that was not the case but I Just want to make sure, because this is vital
and a very important fact. My opinion is that, if a public company is charging me for
telephone bills and all those bills add to the CPI and the cost of everything in Australia,
you just cannot have people making illegitimate claims. What the company would be
doing is saying, ‘We want you to make sure that these are legitimate claims, and we want
you to do your very best to make sure that the claim is a genuine claim.’ Is that what you
were being asked to do? :

Mr White—I was being asked to interpret the data available and explain it in the
best possible way, accurately. That is the best way | can—

CHAIR—Not just to the advantage of Telstra, but the best possible way you could,
irrespective of what the outcome was?

Mr White—As a member of Telecom at the time, I believe it was in my interest to
interpret the data as accurately as possible to represent Telecom in the best possible light.

CHAIR—But never were you asked to interpret it in any way that would
disadvantage the client by your saying something that was stretching the truth?

Mr White—No. For example, Mr Schorer’s flexitel system was prone to having
power problems, overloads. I would have spoken to probably every service technician that

ever went there, and asked why it happened. Some of them said that the place was dirty;
some of them said there were things stacked on top of the unit which caused an
overheating problem. The fact is that there were consistent problems.

Senator SCHACHT—Mr White, you said earlier, in an answer to Senator O’Chee
about some sort of induction thing when you joined the unit, that you were given an
outline that these five cases, if they were not dealt with and so on, could lead to a lot
more claims against Telstra. I presume you were, in a sense, paraphrasing that process of
induction, or was it specifically put in front of you that your job was, ‘Get these cases
dealt with s quickly as possible and out of the way, so that we get no more in the
future’? Is that the impression you were left with?

Mr White—There was never any reference to time, ‘as quickly as possible’, but
the induction process was, as I said before, that the first five had to be stopped at all costs.

Senator SCHACHT—*Stopped at all costs'—that was the phrase. Can you tell me
who, at that induction briefing, said ‘stopped at all costs’?

Mr White—Mr Peter Gamble, Peter Riddle. é/

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 21084

C.0.T.
FAX NO: 055287 230
PHONE NC:008 816 522 ) NUMBER OF PAGES (including this pege) 1
FAX TO: Mr Tad Benjamine
Gensral Manager
Customsr Responss Unit
Telecom
Dear Mr Benjamine,

Thursday 29th September, 1994, Telecom were present at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp. Mr. Peter
Gamble was the leading technical adviser and they were here at Cape Bridgewater to do a verification test on
‘my lines. Before any discussions ook place | wes asked how many phones I had connecied to my three lines.
I stated that there were two on the 267 267 line (one being an extension phone in the kiosk, the other one in the
office); there was a fax machine incorporated with a phone on 267 230 and also a single-line Gold Phene.

Two of the technicians then went over to the main hall, where both the Gold Phone and the Kiosk phone are
connected and arrived back in the office about 10 minutes later. It was then that I was asked, in frontofa
house guest, what eise T have connected on my lines - do I have another extension phone? The answer was
then, and is now, NO. After & discussion the two technicians left the office. -

Five or t=n mimutes later Peter Gamble informed me that a technician had left the kiosk phone connected,
across the line,

My own tests show that the kiosk phone, being a wall-phone, and 360mm from the bench below, has nowhere
to hang or sit when disconnected. When this phone is disconnected the n-coming cord from the phone is
160mm. There is no way anyone can mistakenly leave this extension phone across the line. There could have
been NO mistake. The phone could not have been left across the line and this is FACT.

I am now esking Austel to enquire as to what was connected to my line to make these technicians question me
in the beginning. They seemed somewhat lost. end they had a red mobile phone with them. If there is a simple
explanation, then please provide me with that explanation.

Because of the way Telecom have performed their misleading and deceptive conduct in the past, one's mind
and thoughts are led to continue to distrust them.

Sincerely,

e

Alan Smith %

cc  Warrick L Smith, Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman
CIiff Matherson, Austel Melbourne
Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt, Lawyers, Fast Track (Arbitrator)
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 10.10.04
C.0.T.
FAX NO: 055 267 230
PHONE NO:008 5816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this pags) 1
FAX TO: Mr Ted Benjamine
General Manager
Customer Responss Unit
Tsiscom
Dear Mr Benjamine,

It is not you I disbelieve, it is the men who were performing verification tests on the three lines at
Cape Bridgewater.

A copy of a Statutory Declaration follows this fax. When I get to a stationery shop I will sign one
myself regarding the facts as stated by Ms Ezzard.

" I have almost acquired proof of another lie, made by one of the men present. When I am ableto
substantiate this proof I will table this information.

Mr. Benjamine, one of the four men who were at this camp on the day in question had been here
before, some three months ago. On 26/5/94 this same Telecom employee had been in the same
kiosk where he now says the phone was left connected by mistake. For your ears - Mr Peter
Gamble asked me in my office if I had anything other than the fax machine (with phone
attachment) and the incoming phone line in the office (this makes two phones lines actually
coming into this office). He asked me in easy hearing distance of Ms Ezzard, who was in the
house lounge "Have you got any other extensions attached to your phone lines?" I said "NO". I
then had a look at the electronic equipment he was using and a needle was still registering from
side to side.

I asked emphaticaily "Have you disconnected both phones over in the ball, the Gold Phone and
the Kiosk Phone?" The chap who had been here before said "Yes." We stood in limbo for
seconds, minutes. Then the chap who had been here before walked out of the office with the
other Telecom person.

A few minutes later I asked Peter Gamble what was wrong. It was then that he said that the
Kiosk Phone had been left connected by mistake. This is emphatically incorrect.

I now ask you to ask Peter Gamble what they were saying on the red mobile phone just a fow
minutes before. Whatever you say, I believe that they were talking to another Telecom chap in
the RCM at Cape Bridgewater.

Mr Peter Gamble has told me on two occasions that he has experienced phone problems while

contacting 267 267. One was an RVA, the other was when he had been talking to me on the 267
267 number and my fax was playing up again. After the fifth or sixth short ring he asked me to

L=



pick up the phone the next time the fax rang. I did and an engaged signal was heard; not only be
me but also by a house guest. Mr. Gamble stated then and on one other day, that he would write a
letter of acknowledgement of this fact but to this day he has not.

We are supposed to work with Telecom during this Arbitration Procedure. The long-time
Telecom Management Team are doing Telecom a great harm for the future but they just don't see
it. This is what is sad. BHP, Esso, Western Mining, I have worked for them all. No management
has ever behaved in the same manner as the Telecom Corporate Team now in office.

Considering that you have already responded to my questions on why and what happened during
this Verification Testing, I wonder how you will reply now?

Sincerely,

Alan Smith~ l;

ce Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt, Lawyers, Fast Track (Arbitrator)
Warrick Smith, Telecommunication Industry Office.



STATUTORY DECLARATION
VICTORIA

I, JRW S 774

of A7IB didro ? in the State of Victoria
CAPE REDEE (AT E—'?
sincercly declare P OR T LA A D
THAT:

do hereby solemnly and

The two attached letters dated 2* and 10® October 1994, to Mr Ted Benjamin of Telstra,
describe the following strange set of circumstances that occurred on 29® September 1994
at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp. 3

On29”'Septcmber,aTe]strachiefengineer(PeterGamble)andhjsteamattendedthc
Camp and could not successfully operate the verification testing equipment they €~
connected to the phone system. As the two attached letiers indicate, Mr Gamble accused
me of leaving the kiosk phone connected to the incoming service and said that this was
causing the testing equipment to malfunction. At the same time, the engineers were
exclaiming about their inability to dial out successfully. I explained that the problems
with dialling out (and receiving incoming calls) were what had sent me to arbitration in
theﬁrstplaceandthal,ofcomse,waswhytheywerethere.

My partner, Cathy Ezard, witnessed an exchange between the younger of the technicians
and Mr Gamble when I was showing the young technician some eighty-six letters and
statutory declarations I had accumulated from customers and other professionals. These
documents detailed the various problems each of them had experienced when trying to
contact me by phone. When Mr Gamble entered the room and saw the documents I was
showing to the young technician he became quite angry and removed the technician.
Although I submitted these 86 plus letters to the attachments accompanying my letter of
claim dated 15" June 1994, documents at hand confirm this material was never assessed
or investigated during my arbitration.

[ have previously submitted a statutory declaration about this incident to Dr Hughes, the
arbitrator, but it was not returned to me with my other documents, after my arbitration. <—
Furthermore, the statutory declaration does not appear on the arbitrator’s list of

documents he received from me during my arbitration.

My fax account for the period of my arbitration includes some forty-three sets of claim

material which I faxed to Dr Hughes but the list of inter-arbitration documents exchanged
between Telstra and the TIO’s resource unit does not indicate that either Telstra or Dr

Jis



Hughes ever received these forty-three sets of documents. My statutory declaration
relating to the verification testing fiasco was one of these forty-three ‘missing’ faxes.

I cannot be blamed for faxes that got lost in Telstra’s system! I definitely sent this
statutory declaration to Dr Hughes asking that Telstra re-do the verification testing in the
presence of DMR (Australia) who were the technical consultants to the arbitration. I also
complained in correspondence to Dr Hughes that my service faults were still apparent in
the network and that the verification tests had not confirmed (or rectified) the on-going
faults. Documents which I received from the Australian Communication Authority
(ACA) in 2002 confirm that, six months after my arbitration, I supplied the regulator with
* irrefutable evidence of the way Telstra was then still wrongly billing my phone service
lines, even after they had carried out the verification testing on 29% September 1994. The
regulator agreed with my evidence.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and
by virtue of the provisions of an Act of Parliament of Victoria rendering persons making
a false declaration punishable for wilful and corrupt perjury.

DECLARED at @c: .-‘\r\o—-R : in the

State of Victoria this P

Mo~ Two thousand

............................................

Lhco 7.
before whom the declaration is made) (Signature of Declarant)
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AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Parliament of Victoria rendering persons making a false

declaration punishable for wilful and corrupt perjury.
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State of Victoria this <! _,Z W
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DATESENT | TIMESENT TIMESENT| DURATION
Month/ Day (in seconds)
Year

Bepl 1994 21 2. 0£.04 L10

Oct199¢ 3 0631 01.39 1.44
7 0513 1028 138
10 05.82 10.49 2.19
10 1228 0413 618
13 0220 0%.41 0.4t
13 0732 09,42 0.4
i$ 03.57 0422 438
17 1180 06.58 620
18 0233 10.41 3.03
18| 0 0L17 333
19 1138 lisz 127
3 s 1233 045
28 1029 2.46 106

_ 27 07.04 0248 . 117

Novisss 7 023 1527 021
. 03.41 557 624
11 - 0417 10.21 L5
fd 1124 .18 Lo
28 10.41 03.16 L

Dec1994 & 10.09 02.49 L16
6 1133

TOTAL = 43 DOCUMENTS

NOTE: some documents included multiple pages of attachments
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¥ { axd Converstion
Dr. Gordan Mughes
Hant & Hure
Mabouwrns

ik .lmuy.é 1993
Dear Dr. Hughes,

A nuling information assoslated with the Defbnce Dosumezty being presented in this punner
muy be mmwammm:.mwmmum.m
ey fnal Submistion bad been presentad.

It is now mmmmumrmmmmurﬁmmm
even &fter oll this time, Telesom have 20t suppliad the materia) [ have NNI doaarientation,
webaician's nofes, ELM] raw data, CCS7, CCAS and 20S & voice momitaring fault
resoeds, V. |mamwmmwumhmm.

Wha read mm'.mmmmnuwmmhmmnunm
when samnpiling mueh of their defonce. Me. Arbitrator, you ate wrong if you think that
[am jus the ttage on these issucs alooe, without merit to their value

Ihmumq}h&khmwﬁwdunﬂhmoﬂhhhmﬁwm&nk
currently miss Mwyﬂlmwmtabunwﬂdnﬂ!m

discre ‘mmmram'--ammgmmeuumm. If this
muMmumernmhlmmemthmum
& 6 receiving the rest of Ghe FOI material as sought under the FOI Act. This other material weuld
have enabled! umhm.m&m,mwommammm&
mmmﬁhmmhhha,MMMTmmmm

fnmy reply tp Telocom's Defeoce Documents, which Is titlad "Brief Summary of Telecom'y Witness
Siatements, Qonfliciing Evidence", uasar the heading of “Bell Canada and Neat Taring”, 1 thow
Icarrest manitoring of cally nto my businees on 055 267 267, Telecom Deocuments 101312 and
101313 show that, from 39/93 10 12/10/935 Austz] was supplied raw ELM] tape data of thess ealls

" .

o my : Iuwmwmmmm.mmdwﬁmmhwby
chacking whiat is written i the graph/tabls 15 shown on dosument 101313, A total of 376 answered
calls regi into this business duriag those five weeks mentiooed The C/B/H/C 19t Submission,

T/ (raf ‘33m04«)m|m=dumm

w-wm*h.mmmmmnm 45 shown in ths graph. Tho preph 4180 shows no
ideusing answered salls of lew than five saconde, yet my caloulations sbow 158 answered calls within
this five scoond petiod. My woxal uhanswered calls are 7 iscad of § 1y shown i the graph. With thiy
better T presect & furtber example, rarked ‘A’ tewt cally JO/6/94 (8 test calls), 1f'we look oz §$.30.07
ulS.JO.!?.rw:_mulhwd;phaiu“m allowing for the antwered calls. Thig did not

o ot .
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FERE & = : Lt it 4
SENT SRy T R 8

J ST DRI MELBOURNE OFFIGE- 313 Gaedantie 5
' FEBTG 85 g3 {apm

w - : e

(Condrond fom pagy | g
A furthsr exanple, maarked ‘B, is 8 copy of my 003 accoure. Please note the fallowing:

/553 12 01.00 pas call time 1.36
il 9/5/93 2 02.4] pm call thmg 2.59
14/5/93 o2 03.36 pen call tione 0.44
| /%93 & 03.46 pm call time 3.37
Ths CB/AE/C firgt Submission, 7/6/94, ref 0435 ﬂmwmmmnﬂwfﬂﬁ
My&lwulwhlmdmhn. ; -

The Resoures Téam will also sote that these four calls were also part of the registercd calls which were
shovs ia the as 376 and my calsulations were seea 62 423, $0 Rere aze a further four calls (that we
know of). Theed exampies hore show claarly that fie monitoring end wsting st C/BA/C RCM at Cape
Budgewaser wad not as we are lead o delisve.

r

As further evideton of miseading conduct sasociated with Telecom's testing [ refer the Rascures Team o
Telecon's Document, Appendix 3 a2 7. We have Bruce Peadlebury nating that be callod me to
ask if | way suill oaing my cordless telephone oa 30/8/93. He farther states that I told bom that | hada't
used if for sorne time, Fhia written 20123 have confused hint and, certainly, cthers who would visw this
docwmers, as 8 though | still had ray cordicss phons, even though it was roturned in easly
April, 1993, Ha further stxtes that several test calls by Gordon Siokons were made 1o Smith. The
C/B/HV/C first Sobmission, 7/694, ref 0389 shows 5o 19t ealls to wxy business, even though Gardes

Teleoom document marked K02643, hand writter by Crias Doody, is forther svidencs of misleading and
Seoupiive condust by Telesom. 1fthe Rosourcs Tears view pago 13 of my seoond submission, titled
“Capy Bridgewdgter Part 2* they will ste a lefier from Mark Ross. This letter states that the MELU
facilt, which we psw know was a aon-programed line route @ Cape Bridgewater, mesat that $0% of all
callers (clients of this butiness) were switched vis this sxchange. This rouss did
088 267 ... surobers &nd 30 the caliers would oaly hear a continusd RVA message “The

Ms Mark Ross states in his lettor that this fault was cnly for “fwo” dayr. Ou the following page in my
seoond submission (pags 14) we we ancther hand written Jotter addeeased 10 Rotsaane, MELU, RVA,
somewhere between 9/2/- and 19/3/~. Followmng this pags tiere ls & Teleoom Misute aad 1 quote from

thres| the last twe lines: "One would think rhar if the code was not in data at MELU pricr to
that date, Mrw wou i have been Krely to have dean received before March, 1991."

Mr Asbitratoe, the document K02643 refarred to above (suthor Crisy Deody), states that it is Miely that
thiv feult bagan ou eutover diy 1 the new RCM. This evtover date was 15¢h Augunt, 1991 and the fault
sondnued & 19th March, 1992, & period of sovia monthe. A lewiar written 10 me on 23td November,

1992 (swthor Dom Lucas), states thet this MELU Sult lastad for only thres weeks. This leter was ealy
wrimen bacsuse|] continued to refite that twe iy puriod claimed by Mark Ross. The leeter fram Dos

mu»wu%dm«hwm&m

My 72ply to Telecom Defioce Dosaments, wppendix titied "Brief Summary, Telecom’s Witmess
Stazsrmants, Conflioting Evidence" under tha boading “Agpendiz C1 Maly" shows & Telseom documant
mm#bcmmw,mmu,mausmNumw.huma.

! _
Teleenm Defende Documest “Holiday Camp Service Nistary” page 19, paragraph 4, states st 33% of
callers, on averags, would use MELU. Telecom, in a writtea Statugnry Dosument, has sven tood to play
this down 17%.! Thas statscent ia this Sttutory Declaration is misleading xnd comrnercial deccption, the
muw.w.

|- ' . . Contmonid 6% page J}
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Camaned §om page 3

My owa lctars/ from 1988, 89, 90 804 91, st that caliers to s busiaass had complained dueing that

tirme of Tossiving ooticuad vois anncuncerments mating that the number they ware fisging was oot

Dr. Hughes, s | address this 2!5¢ to all thoge who have read all my rubmissions and ty reply ©
Telezem's Documents, [ frmly balieve that Telocom bas delfbaratsly downeplayed thia fault,

During my settlement period, and oo the day of Decersber 11, 1992, Telscom's Corporate General
Manager, Cormmeraial, Vie/Tas, mislead me on this MELU incident a3 well as other issucs. It has been
shown, ia tny srrespendence (o Dr Hughes, that this sams Acstralian iady chose to alio deceive
Telscom's gwn outside salicitoes, Freahill Hollingdals & Pugs, by watiog tha [ had éaly complained of
wine faukts froch 6th Jacuary 1992 t© i Augum 1992, Nine times, Yz, in u Stazutory Declarstion
l;arﬂ'mg read by Lan Joblin, we 906  laast 34 coraplaints and alsa & mumber of "known”

i :
As a {yrther milication of this mislsadiag and deceptive behavicur by Teleoom Corporata | present flve

Telecom including rey writtcn FOI request 10 Tokccom. The Telecom suzbets ars: K47562
to K47865 RO1623.

:mno&mmem.ww request 10 Telecom on 215t Decemaber, 1592, we read that this
FOQUEIE Was 26k accontpanied by the ragaired $30.00 spplication fee. | ask Dr. Hughas and the Resource
rmamlnmmmwro:w.mmuuwa

1 believo the of the letter ©o Ms Fay Hothuaes, Department of Commmmications and the Atty was
Paul Russbic, s tils FOI dacument was obtained froe hia Sle. 1€ this is 80, then Mr Rumble has mislead
anc deceived Ms Hothupsn, If this is pot seea by the Conumoaweslth Onsdudsman's Office a8 mitieading
and decsprive 1] condust then it will & lean show that Telssom will conjure words to defrand
the geaeral

The cxamples | have presented ia this letter today must be viewsd i the comtext in which they have been
whied. | ar not of legal mind, howeves what I sce is that Telocom would go, and has alresdy gane, out
of their way td dowarplay wiscommunication faalts, to sonfise iasucs assoviated with these Gaulls and, in
& overview ¢f Telacom’s wimess stateents and the History of the Cape Bridgewater Sesvice, this
Susutsry is flawed. .

I
If ali thiy iafodmationn can be obtained from the FOT documents that | have reseived, then the technical
documents, 8184, diary notss of various teckmicians, inchuding CCAS, CCS7, EOS, ELMI Raw Daca
Thpes would have shown o much more: faults, liss, covervups. Just to sap fout individuals, members
of COT from uncovering the truth.

Stacrely.

|
|

AB3745

s g T e UL e @ 0 T 0 s, e e emm—— a1, e wmE
i



Cape Bridgewater Boliday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, Victoria, 3305

Dr Gordou Hughes,
Hont & Hunt,

Lawyers, :
Melbourne, /
18® February 1995

Dear Dr Hughes

I'refer you to my copied letters to you dateg 2% and 10® October 1994, with regards
(0 my complatuts agaiast Telstra’s verification tests sarried oat on my service 29°

Please find attached here supporting docements which confirm the continvation
thet both qﬂndhxmhummmpm&m

1 thawk you for your
Stmesteh _

Alas Smith

! e /f-‘///



